
Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format?

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website

www.shepway.gov.uk

Date of Publication:  Friday, 17 February 2017

Agenda

Meeting: Shepway Joint Transportation Board
Date: 27 February 2017
Time: 6.00 pm
Place: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone

To: The members of the Shepway Joint Transportation Board 

The Board will consider the matters listed below at the date, time and place 
shown above. The meeting is open to the press and public.

Members of the Board who wish to have information on any matter arising 
on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are requested to 
give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or appropriate officer.

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest 

Members of the Board should declare any discloseable pecuniary interest 
or any other significant interests in any item/s on this agenda.

3.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)

To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 
2016.

4.  Proposed Parking Restrictions 2017/18 (Pages 15 - 44)

Report JTB/16/08 outlines the areas where restrictions would help to 
improve traffic flow, safety margins and resolve parking problems.

5.  Highway Works Programme (Pages 45 - 58)

Report JTB/16/09 updates Members on the identified schemes approved 
for construction in 2016/17.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 27 February 2017

*Explanations as to different levels of interest

(a) A member with a discloseable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted).

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so.

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as:

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position.

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item

Page 2



1

Minutes
Shepway Joint Transportation Board
Held at: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone

Date Monday, 28 November 2016

Present Councillors Hod Birkby, Miss Susan Carey, 
Malcolm Dearden (Chairman), David Godfrey (In place of 
Peter Gane), Frank Hobbs, Rory Love, Frank Mckenna, 
Stuart Peall, Mrs Susan Wallace and Martin Whybrow

Apologies for Absence Peter Gane, Robert Neaves and Mrs Carole Waters

Officers Present: Kate Clark (Trainee Committee Services Officer), Geoff 
Mills (Committee Services Officer) and Pauline Rockett 
(District Manager - Shepway, KCC Highways)

Others Present:

34. Declarations of interest

None

35. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2016 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  

36. Highway Works Programme

Report JTB/16/06 provided an update and summarised schemes that had been 
programmed for delivery in 2016/17.  

Members noted the following: 

 Folkestone Central cycle routes phase 3 – Councillor Frank McKenna 
asked about the availability of the design plan for Earls Avenue cycle 
facility improvements. Pauline Rockett said she would respond directly to 
Councillor McKenna and provide an update to the next meeting of the 
JTB. .

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 28 November 2016

2

 B2068 Stone Street - Miss Carey said the traffic island at Stone Street 
had now been installed meaning the current status of these works should 
now be ‘completed’.

 Horn St/Church Rd – Mr Birkby said the Council should have insisted at 
the time planning permission was granted for the new development that 
the developer made a contribution towards the cost of widening the 
bridge. The Chairman advised the Board that the developer was not 
legally obliged to fund the bridge widening and the costs were also 
beyond what the Council could provide. Mr Birkby said the position was 
disappointing given the benefits widening the bridge would bring.  

 Parkfield Road (Appendix 1) – Councillor McKenna said that even after 3 
years there was still no progress with this scheme.  The Board expressed 
its displeasure at this lack of progress and it was agreed that the Board 
should write to UKPN expressing its displeasure and the current situation 
and pressing the company to take some positive action to move things 
forward.  There would be an update to the next meeting of the JTB.   

Resolved:
That report JTB/16/06 be received and noted together with the agreed 
actions. 

37. Winter Service Plan

Report JTB/16/07 outlines the arrangements that have been made between 
Kent County Council and Shepway District Council to provide a local winter 
service in the event of an operational snow alert in the borough/district.

 The Board received confirmation that in the event of an operational snow 
alert, the three prime hills in the Shepway area, Dover Hill, Spitfire Way, 
Hawkinge and White Horse Hill,   Hawkinge would receive priority.   
Pauline Rockett also confirmed that all salt bins had been checked and 
that extra salt grammage would  be provided as necessary.   

 Councillor Rory Love said  that residents could  make an  impact in 
clearing snow from driveways and paths etc and this should be noted.  
The Board was advised that Kent County Council’s website encouraged 
residents to clear snow and ice and offered advice with regard to coping 
with winter weather conditions. 

 Members said that whilst they appreciated the Winter Service Handbook 
was still in draft there was a date error under the heading ‘Farmer Snow 
Plough Agreements’ and the website link under the heading ‘Plans of 
primary and secondary routes’ is inoperative.  Pauline Rockett noted 
these and would amend the draft accordingly.  

An updated version of the Winter Service Handbook is attached.  

Page 2Page 4



Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 28 November 2016

3

Resolved:
That report JTB/16/07 be received and noted.  

38. Tontine Street

The Board also discussed an incident which had occurred in Tontine Street with 
a bus being reported to have mounted the pavement close to a pedestrian.  As 
part of this discussion Councillor Love asked for confirmation as to who was 
responsible for the enforcement of the Tontine Street contra-flow system.  The 
Chairman said he would arrange for Mr Fred Miller, the Council’s Transportation 
Manager to look into this and advise Councillor Love accordingly. 

Page 3Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Last updated Sept 2016
Owner: Pauline Rockett

Winter Service Handbook

2016/17 Shepway District

Page 5

Minute Item 37

Page 7



Winter Service District/Team Handbook 2016-17

Last updated Sept 16
Owner: Pauline Rockett

1. KHS policy statement and plan 
This handbook supplements Kent County Council Highways and Transportation’s Winter 
Service P
[...]
oint Transportation Board- 27th February 
2017. 

Introduction

During the year parking restrictions have been proposed to the Highway Engineer. This 
report outlines the areas where restrictions would help to improve traffic flow, safety 
margins and resolve parking problems.

Proposed Parking Restrictions

1. Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time

Haven Drive and Page Road, Hawkinge [Map 1, page 21]

We have received a request from Hawkinge Town Council and The Churchill School to 
install parking restrictions in Haven Drive (between Hurricane Way and Page Road) and 
Page Road (between Haven Drive and Sandpiper Road). They state that road becomes 
congested at school times due to parent parking making two way traffic almost 
impossible and that this is causing arguments amongst the people who use this road. 
Hawkinge Town Council inform me that a bus route is also proposed which will include 
this part of Haven Drive and Page Road.

A site survey has revealed that many parents do park their vehicles on Haven Drive and 
Page Road causing congestion, and it is evident that any potential buses would struggle 
to negotiate this as a route in its present state.

The Cherry Pickers Public House, Ashley Road, Cheriton, Folkestone [Map 2, page 
23]
A request was received from a developer who now owns the grounds of the former public 
house ‘The Cherry Pickers’ for double yellow lines either side of the ingress and egress 
to the development on Ashley Avenue, The site is allocated for residential development 
with an estimated capacity of 10 houses or 20 apartments.

The developer has been granted the right to demolish the existing building due to its 
deteriorating condition, which is fast becoming an eyesore to residents, and is now 
subject to fly-tipping but has been told that to continue developing, clear visibility at the 
ingress/egress is needed for safety reason.

Due to existing white Zigzags and yellow lines the total required would be 56.7m, 27.4m 
northeast of th
[...]
rys Bay to prevent footway parking and half parking on the 
grass verge.

A site visit revealed that there is specially built parking areas and most houses have 
driveways. Implementing double yellow lines will allow access around the Newlands for 
large delivery vehicles and emergency services whilst prevent footway parking and any 
half verge parking.

ABOVE PICTURE: Newlands, St Marys Bay (Google Maps UK) 

Grebe Crescent, Hythe [Map 6, page 31]

Stage Coach has requested the implementation of double yellow lines on the Eastern 
Kerb line of Grebe Road (Kerb-line shown on the map)
Due to vehicles parking opposite the bus stop congestion builds up when the bus waits at 
the bus stop with traffic sometimes backing up onto Martins Way.

ABOVE PICTURE: Grebe Road, Hythe (Google Maps UK

Page 17



East Street, Folkestone [Map 7, page 33]

East Street is part of a CPZ (C2) and is a very narrow road. Any form of parking on East 
Street where it is unrestricted causes an obstruction.

The solution is to extend the double yellow lines.

2. Prohibition of waiting by Motor Caravans

Earls Avenue/Clifton Crescent [Map 8, page 35]

A prohibition of waiting by motor caravans was introduced along The Leas last year to 
address overnight parking by motor caravans in the area. This has displaced parking into 
these roads.

The solution would be to introduce Prohibition of Motor-Caravans at both locations from 
their junctions with Sandgate Road in southerly direction to their junctions with Clifton 
Crescent.

        

ABOVE PICTURE: Earls Avenue and Clifton Crescent.

Page 18



Radnor Cliff Crescent [Map 9, page 37]

Similar overnight waiting by motor caravans have been raised by residents for the above 
location. 

3. Footway Parking Ban

Seabrook Road [Map 10, page 39]

Representations about footway parking along Seabrook Road (between Horn Street and 
Hythe) have been made by a resident using a mobility scooter. Our investigations have 
revealed that such parking makes it difficult for wheel chair and mobility scooter users to 
access this pavement. 

The solution to this would be to implement a footway parking ban between Horn Street 
and Hythe.

Ethelbert Road/ Athelstan Road, Folkestone [Map 11, page 41]

Similar footway parking problems have been raised at the above location.

      

ABOVE PICTURE: Ethelbert Road & Road, Athelstan Road (Google Maps UK)

Page 19



Brockman Road Folkestone [Map 12, page 43]

Motorists are parking at the back of the parking bays, which is causing problems for 
pedestrians accessing the pavements.

4. Prohibition of Overnight Parking for Vehicles with a Weight Limit of 7.5 
Tonnes.

Radnor Cliff Crescent [Map 9, page 37]

Complaints have been received from residents about lorries parking overnight and 
causing anti-social issues. An extension of the lorry ban to include this road would help 
address the issues.

5. Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Joint Transportation Board considers and agrees the 
following actions:

A. Develop proposals for statutory consultations with all persons likely to be affected 
during the new financial year.

B. Implement restrictions as outlined, subject to statutory consultations.

David Petcher
Highway Engineer

Page 20



PANNELL DRIVE

Kent

WA
LK

2

18

LE ROUX  CLO SE

19

1

Battle of Britain

INGRAM CLOSE

HONNER

GRICE CLOSE

CLOSE

2

27

Museum

PROCTOR
36

PA
GE

 RO
AD

1

KIPPING CLOSE

DEMOZAY

5

7

CLOSE

PANNELL DRIVE

15

15

29

12

2

2

5 3 1

23

12

13

7

El Sub  S ta

PA
GE

 RO
AD

HAVEN DRIVE39

37

El 
Sub

 Sta

1
7

PU
FF

IN 
CO

UR
T

CURLEW PLACE

2

14

55

51

1

7

SASSOON CLOSE

SA
ND

PIP
ER

 RO
AD

13

30

28

34

26

1

8

11

1

2

1

3

5

6

FULMAR MEWS

BIT
TE

RN CLO
SE

PETREL WAY

10

8

11

1

7

9

24

6

4
5

4

PLO
VER ROAD

9

7

1

1

OSPREY COURT

3

19

18

12

13

14

22

4

4

TEAL CLOSE

5

22

181

7

8

13

15

1

5

6

2

1

8

5

10

16

13

1

21

17

1

Play area

LA
PWING CLO

SE
1

1

PROB
[...]
erman

Gwen

49b
51d

47

Shelter
102

1 to 18

88

90

Shelter

ED & Ward Bdy

CR

11

83
81

Brockman
Lodge

Brockman Road, Folkestone

Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right

Shepway District Council 100019677 - 2017 ¯0 75 15037.5
Meters

Drawn at 1: 1,250 on A4

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



JTB/16/09

To:               Shepway Joint Transportation Board 

By:               KCC Highways and Transportation

Date:               27th February 2017

Subject: Highway Works Programme 16/17

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 
2016/17

1. Introduction 

This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2016/17

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A
 

Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B

Street Lighting – see Appendix C

Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D

 Integrated Transport Schemes – Appendix D1
 Local Growth Fund – Appendix D2
 Casualty Reduction Measures – Appendix D3

Developer Funded Works – Appendix E

PROW – see Appendix F

Traffic Systems – see Appendix G

Bridge Works – see Appendix H

Combined Member Grant – see Appendix I

Conclusion 

1. This report is for Members information.

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



Contact Officers:

The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 41 81 81
 
Toby Howe            Highway Manager (East)
Pauline Rockett Shepway District Manager 
Alan Casson                    Road and Footway Asset Manager
Katie Moreton Drainage Manager
Sue Kinsella Street Lighting Manager
Toby Butler Intelligent Transport Systems Manager
Andrew Hutchinson                      PROW
Katie Moreton Interim Structures Manager
Jamie Hare Development Agreement Manager

Page 46



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes

The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not po
[...]
reet light 
complete with LED Lantern

Works Programmed for 
Completion by March 
2017

Rectory Lane Saltwood Replacement of 1 no street light 
complete with LED Lantern

Completed

Page 50



Appendix D – Transportation and Safety Schemes

Appendix D1 – Integrated Transport Schemes

All other LTP funded non-casualty reduction schemes

Integrated Transport Schemes – Contact Officer Jamie Watson

Location Parish Description of Works Current Status

Appendix D2 – Local Growth Fund

Local Growth Funded Works (also Section 106 Agreement contribution)- 
Contact Officer Jamie Watson

Scheme Name Parish Description of Works Current Status

Folkestone 
Harbour to 

Hythe/Sandgate 
Phase 1

Folkestone 
and 

Sandgate

Cycle route - signs, lines, 
bollards and localised footway 

widening between Marine Walk, 
Folkestone and Princes Parade, 
Sandgate Esplanade, Sandgate

Designs complete. Handed over 
to contractor for delivery. 

Delivery is proposed for Mid 
Feb/March 2017.

Hythe to 
Dymchurch  Phase 

2

Hythe Cycle route between West 
Parade, Hythe via St Leanard’s 

Road, The Green recreation 
Ground Reachfields and A259 

Dymchurch Road to Dymchurch 
Redoubt

Outline designs ongoing. For 
delivery 17/18 if funding 

available.

Folkestone Central 
cycle routes

Phase 3

Folkestone Cycle facility improvements 
along Earl’s Avenue, under 
railway line to Cornwallis 

Avenue, along Cheriton Road to 
junction with Beachborough 

Road / Cherry Garden Avenue

Outline design. Part delivery of 
minor alterations in Feb/Mar 

16/17 and further designs and 
works planned for 17/18

 

Page 51



Appendix D3 – Casualty Reduction Measures

Identified to address a known history of personal injury crashes. 
The sites below are from the 2015 crash cluster sites, the 2016 list is currently under investigation and 
the list below will be updated in future months when any new schemes are finalised: 

Casualty Reduction Schemes – Contact Officer Andy Corcoran

Location Parish Description
[...]
nt

1.3.1 Not applicable.

Contacts: Toby Howe / Pauline Rockett 03000 418181

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	37 Winter Service Plan

	4 Proposed Parking Restrictions 2017/18
	20170227 01-haven-drive map
	20170227 02-cherry-pickers map
	20170227 03-warren-road map
	20170227 04-walton-road map
	20170227 05-newlands map
	20170227 06-grebe-crescent map
	20170227 07-east-street map
	20170227 08-earls ave - clifton cres map
	20170227 09-radnor-cliff map
	20170227 10-seabrook-road map
	20170227 11-ethelbert-road map
	20170227 12-brockman-road map

	5 Highway Works Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
Shepway Joint Transportation Board
Held at: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone

Date Monday, 27 February 2017

Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Malcolm Dearden 
(Chairman), Peter Gane, Frank Hobbs, Rory Love, 
Frank Mckenna, Stuart Peall, Mrs Susan Wallace and 
Martin Whybrow

Apologies for Absence Hod Birkby, Robert Neaves and Mrs Carole Waters

Officers Present: Kate Clark (Trainee Committee Services Officer), Fred 
Miller (Transportation Manager), David Petcher (SDC 
Highway Engineer) and Pauline Rockett (District Manager 
- Shepway, KCC Highways)

Others Present: Toby Howe, East Kent KCC Highway Manager and 
Sophie Pridmore (KCC Technical Support Officer)

39. Declarations of interest

None

40. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  

Folkestone Central cycle routes phase 3 – a brief update was provided by 
Pauline Rockett, KCC District Manager.  ‘Walk, Talk, and Build’ to be part of the 
scheme along with proposed dropped kerbs and isolated surfaces.  A response 
had been given to Councillor McKenna as requested.  

Parkfield Road (removal of utility cabinet) – The Board expressed displeasure at 
the lack of progress with UKPN to disconnect.  It was reported that there is no 
further development, this matter has now been delegated to a senior KCC 
officer, Wendy Bousted, who has been in direct contact with Councillor 
McKenna.  



Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 27 February 2017

2

41. Proposed Parking Restrictions 2017/18

Report JTB/16/08 outlined the areas where restrictions will help to improve 
traffic flow, safety margins and resolve parking problems.  

David Petcher, Highway Engineer for Shepway District Council was in 
attendance to answer any relevant questions.  

 Prohibition of waiting at any time.  The Cherry Pickers Public House – 
Members commented that although the report mentioned this site 
allocated for residential development, planning permission had not been 
given and this property is still a licensed premises.  Members were in 
agreement that the parking restrictions requested should, however, be 
granted.  

 Footway Parking Ban.  Seabrook Road – Members noted that there is a 
similar problem at Horn Street/Seabrook Road junction and suggested 
this is considered prior to the next board meeting.  Generally members 
were in agreement that this is a district wide problem especially when 
vehicles park too close to corners and junctions.  A suggestion was 
made that this could be included in the statutory consultation.

The Chairman reminded members that obstructions can be reported to 
the Police.  

Comments were made that in some areas roads are not wide enough to 
allow parking and the alternative is to park on the footway.  Introducing a 
ban on footway parking could mean a loss of spaces and displacement 
generally.   It was advised that this impact would be considered in the 
statutory consultation.   

 Prohibition of waiting by Motor Caravans.  Councillor McKenna raised the 
question of motor caravans owned by residents.  Fred Miller, 
Transportation Manager, responded that the proposed restriction would 
apply regardless.  

The Chairman encouraged and welcomed the Board to make comments to him 
with regard to the Proposed Parking Restrictions by email as he is the Cabinet 
member for Transport and Commercial.  

Resolved:
That the Board considers and agrees Report JTB/16/08 and the following 
actions:

A) Develop proposals for statutory consultations with all persons 
likely to be affected during the new financial year, keeping in mind 
the additional comments made by the Board with regard to Footway 
Parking Ban.  

B) Implement restrictions as outlined, subject to statutory 
consultations.  



Shepway Joint Transportation Board - 27 February 2017

3

42. Highway Works Programme

Report JTB/16/09 updated Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2016/17.

Members noted the following:

 Appendix B – Drainage. A261 Hythe Road, these works have now been 
completed.  

 Appendix C – Street Lighting. The Stade, these works are nearing 
completion and Pauline Rockett (KCC District Manager) will update at 
next board meeting.  Councillor Mrs Wallace requested that she is 
contacted directly.  

 Appendix D2 – Local Growth Fund. Cycle Routes.  Councillor Peall 
asked for copies of these works.  Pauline Rockett to provide

Members noted concerns with regard to the Folkestone Central Bridge and 
road/rail links in respect of the construction of the High Speed rail link.  It was 
suggested that Network Rail are invited to the next Board meeting to discuss 
issues surrounding this.  

Resolved:
That report JTB/16/09 be received and noted.  


